TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM661177

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB		07/16/2021	Federal Savings Bank: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CYBERSHIFT HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	300 Innovative Way, Suite 201
City:	Nashua
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03062
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	CYBERSHIFT, INC.
Street Address:	300 Innovative Way, Suite 201
City:	Nashua
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03062
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK
Name:	SKILLSOFT IRELAND LIMITED
Street Address:	Block 4, Belfield Office Park, Clonskeagh
City:	Dublin
State/Country:	IRELAND
Postal Code:	D-4 V972
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: IRELAND
Name:	SKILLSOFT LIMITED
Street Address:	Block 4, Belfield Office Park, Clonskeagh
City:	Dublin
State/Country:	IRELAND
Postal Code:	D-4 V972
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: IRELAND
Name:	SUMTOTAL SYSTEMS LLC
Street Address:	300 Innovative Way, Suite 201
City:	Nashua

State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03062
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88903399	ASPIRE
Serial Number:	88903395	ASPIRE
Serial Number:	88903387	ASPIRE
Serial Number:	90020894	ASPIRE JOURNEY
Serial Number:	90051064	
Serial Number:	78929025	BOOKS24X7
Serial Number:	88320705	CERTITUDE
Serial Number:	88900911	ELSA
Serial Number:	88900906	ELSA
Serial Number:	88900895	ELSA
Serial Number:	77789044	INGENIUS
Serial Number:	86072225	LEADERSHIP CHANNEL
Serial Number:	78778541	LIVEEQUATIONS
Serial Number:	87160436	PERCIPIO
Serial Number:	87160449	PERCIPIO
Serial Number:	87797702	PERCIPIO
Serial Number:	88900888	PERCIPIO ELSA
Serial Number:	88900878	PERCIPIO ELSA
Serial Number:	88900866	PERCIPIO ELSA
Serial Number:	86072221	QUICKTALK
Serial Number:	78371527	SKILLCHOICE
Serial Number:	76178685	SKILLPORT
Serial Number:	76051234	SKILLPORT
Serial Number:	76975868	SKILLSOFT
Serial Number:	76178686	SKILLSOFT
Serial Number:	76051664	SKILLSOFT
Serial Number:	78371534	SKILLSTUDIO
Serial Number:	88883279	UNLEASH YOUR EDGE
Serial Number:	86796061	WOMEN IN ACTION
Serial Number:	77373119	ACCERO
Serial Number:	78075704	ASPEN
Serial Number:	77786339	CYBERSHIFT
Serial Number:	75344496	CYBERSHIFT

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	77919774	IMPULSE 3G	
Serial Number:	74201543	ON TRACK FOR TRAINING	
Serial Number:	75977394	PATHLORE	
Serial Number:	75079012	PATHLORE	
Serial Number:	73207444	PHOENIX	
Serial Number:	73759135	PREFERENCE	
Serial Number:	85921523	SUMTOTAL	
Serial Number:	78351840	SUMTOTAL	
Serial Number:	73809874	TOOLBOOK	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rlyne@paulweiss.com, snygren@paulweiss.com,

mangelopoulos@paulweiss.com, mmcguire@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Rebecca B. Lyne

Address Line 1: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Paul Weiss Rifkind Wharton & Garrison LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22409-003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rebecca Lyne
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Rebecca Lyne
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2021

Total Attachments: 13

source=14935622_1_SKIL - TM Release Executed (ESCROW)#page1.tif source=14935622_1_SKIL - TM Release Executed (ESCROW)#page2.tif source=14935622_1_SKIL - TM Release Executed (ESCROW)#page3.tif source=14935622_1_SKIL - TM Release Executed (ESCROW)#page4.tif source=14935622_1_SKIL - TM Release Executed (ESCROW)#page5.tif source=14935622_1_SKIL - TM Release Executed (ESCROW)#page6.tif source=14935622_1_SKIL - TM Release Executed (ESCROW)#page7.tif source=14935622_1_SKIL - TM Release Executed (ESCROW)#page8.tif source=14935622_1_SKIL - TM Release Executed (ESCROW)#page9.tif source=14935622_1_SKIL - TM Release Executed (ESCROW)#page10.tif source=14935622_1_SKIL - TM Release Executed (ESCROW)#page11.tif source=14935622_1_SKIL - TM Release Executed (ESCROW)#page12.tif source=14935622_1_SKIL - TM Release Executed (ESCROW)#page12.tif source=14935622_1_SKIL - TM Release Executed (ESCROW)#page13.tif

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made as of July 16, 2021, by WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, in its capacity as Collateral Agent under (and as defined in) the Security Agreement referred to below (the "Collateral Agent") for the benefit of CYBERSHIFT HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, CYBERSHIFT, INC., a New York corporation, SKILLSOFT IRELAND LIMITED, an Ireland private limited company, SKILLSOFT LIMITED, an Ireland private limited company, and SUMTOTAL SYSTEMS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each a "Grantor" and together, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreements (as defined below), the Intercreditor Agreement (as defined below), or the Security Agreement (as defined below) as applicable.

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Collateral Agent are parties to that certain (i) Senior Secured Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of August 27, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time) and the Senior Secured Second Out Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of August 27, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time) (collectively the "Credit Agreements"); (ii) Intercreditor and Collateral Agency Agreement, dated as of August 27, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intercreditor Agreement"); and (iii) Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of August 27, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of the Grantors in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the trademarks set forth on Annex I hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on September 9, 2020 at Reel 7047 and Frame 0840; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Collateral Agent release, and the Collateral Agent is willing to release its lien on and security interest in, and any other right, title, and interest it may have in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. The Collateral Agent does hereby irrevocably terminate, release and discharge the entirety of any and all liens or security interests that it may have in, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, pursuant to the Credit Agreements, Intercreditor Agreement, or Security Agreement to the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the

I hereto, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. The Collateral Agent hereby assigns, transfers and conveys any and all right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral to the Grantors.

- 2. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, does hereby terminate and cancel the Security Agreement.
- 3. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors or the Grantors' authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Collateral Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantors any and all further documents and instruments prepared by the Grantors, and do any and all further acts which the Grantors (or their agents or designees) reasonably request (at the Grantors' sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release and the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.
- 4. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts (including electronic transmission and facsimile counterparts), each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 5. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Trademark Security Interest to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, as Collateral Agent

By: Name: Title:

Raye Goldsborough

Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST]

ANNEX I

U.S. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

PERCIPIO	PERCIPIO	LIVEEQUATIONS	LEADERSHIP CHANNEL	INGENIUS	ELSA	ELSA	ELSA	CERTITUDE	BOOKS24X7	4-CIRCLES WITH THE ARROW	ASPIRE JOURNEY	ASPIRE	ASPIRE	ASPIRE	Title
U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	US	US	US	U.S.	U.S.	Jurisdiction
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Pending	Pending	Pending	Registered	Registered	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Status
9/2/2016	9/2/2016	12/21/2005	9/23/2013	7/24/2009	5/5/2020	5/5/2020	5/5/2020	2/28/2019	7/13/2006	7/14/2020	6/25/2020	5/6/2020	5/6/2020	5/6/2020	Application Date
87/160449	87/160436	78/778541	86/072225	77/789044	88/900895	88/900906	88/900911	88/320705	78/929025	90/051064	90/020894	88/903387	88/903395	88/903399	Application No
2/6/2018	2/6/2018	10/23/2007	7/29/2014	11/2/2010				4/28/2020	6/12/2007						Registration Date
5397335	5397334	3320857	4577801	3871298				6043633	3251459						Registration No.
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	Skillsoft Ireland Limited	Skillsoft Limited	Skillsoft Ireland Limited	Skillsoft Ireland Limited	Skillsoft Ireland Limited	Skillsoft Ireland Limited	Skillsoft Ireland Limited	Owner of Record							

CyberShift Holdings, Inc.	3754430	3/2/2010	77/786339	7/21/2009	Registered	U.S.	CYBERSHIFT & Design
SumTotal Systems LLC	2986031	8/16/2005	78/075704	7/25/2001	Registered	U.S.	ASPEN
SumTotal Systems LLC	3693384	10/6/2009	77/373119	1/16/2008	Registered	U.S.	ACCERO
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	5126833	1/24/2017	86/796061	10/22/2015	Registered	U.S.	WOMEN IN ACTION
Skillsoft Ireland Limited			88/883279	4/22/2020	Pending	US	UNLEASH YOUR EDGE
Skillsoft Limited	3432549	5/20/2008	78/371534	2/20/2004	Registered	U.S.	SKILLSTUDIO
Skillsoft Ireland Limited					Proposed	U.S.	SKILLSOFT BOOKS
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	2469531	7/17/2001	76/051664	5/18/2000	Registered	U.S.	SKILLSOFT
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	2667976	12/31/2002	76/178686	12/10/2000	Registered	U.S.	SKILLSOFT
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	2827570	5/7/2002	76/975868	4/6/2000	Registered	U.S.	SKILLSOFT
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	2457251	6/5/2001	76/051234	5/18/2000	Registered	U.S.	SKILLPORT
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	2611913	8/27/2002	76/178685	12/10/2000	Registered	U.S.	SKILLPORT
Skillsoft Limited	3051645	1/24/2006	78/371527	2/20/2004	Registered	U.S.	SKILLCHOICE
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	4525454	5/6/2014	86/072221	9/23/2013	Registered	U.S.	QUICKTALK
Skillsoft Ireland Limited			88/900866	5/5/2020	Pending	U.S.	PERCIPIO ELSA
Skillsoft Ireland Limited			88/900878	5/5/2020	Pending	U.S.	PERCIPIO ELSA
Skillsoft Ireland Limited			88/900888	5/5/2020	Pending	U.S.	PERCIPIO ELSA
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	5997582	2/25/2020	87/797702	2/14/2018		U.S.	PERCIPIO
Owner of Record	Registration No	Registration Date	Application No.	Application Date	Status	Jurisdiction	Title

Skillsoft Ireland Limited	301007496AA	1/17/2011	301007496AA	12/5/2007	Registered 12/5/2007	guoy guoH	BOOKS24X7
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	005243316	8/23/2007	005243316	8/7/2006	Registered	EU & RCD	BOOKS24X7
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	550387	6/27/2016	15 269160	11/11/2015	Registered	Colombia	BOOKS24X7
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	TMA713687	5/6/2008	1313049	8/15/2006	Registered	Canada	BOOKS24X7
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	1128173	8/7/2008	1128173	8/4/2006	Registered	Australia	BOOKS24X7
Owner of Record	Registration No	Registration Date	Application No	Application Date	Status	Jurisdiction	Trademark

FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS

SumTotal Systems LLC	1581290	2/6/1990	73/809874	6/27/1989	Registered	U.S.	TOOLBOOK
SumTotal Systems LLC	3110071	6/27/2006	78/351840	1/14/2004	Registered	U.S.	SUMTOTAL
SumTotal Systems LLC	4500734	3/25/2014	85/921523	5/2/2013	Registered	U.S.	SUMTOTAL & Design
SumTotal Systems LLC	1545236	6/27/1989	73/759135	10/24/1988	Registered	U.S.	PREFERENCE
SumTotal Systems LLC	1149783	3/31/1981	73/207444	3/15/1979	Registered	U.S.	PHOENIX
SumTotal Systems LLC	2189677	9/15/1998	75/079012	1/26/1996	Registered	U.S.	PATHLORE
SumTotal Systems LLC	2250625	6/1/1999	75/977394	1/26/1996	Registered	U.S.	PATHLORE
SumTotal Systems LLC	1779539	6/29/1993	74/201543	8/28/1991	Registered	U.S.	ON TRACK FOR TRAINING
CyberShift Holdings, Inc.	3935575	3/22/2011	77/919774	1/25/2010	Registered	U.S.	IMPULSE 3G
CyberShift, Inc.	2239714	4/13/1999	75/344496	8/21/1997	Registered	U.S.	CYBERSHIFT
Owner of Record	Registration No.	Registration Date	Application No.	Application Date	Status	Jurisdiction	Title

Skillsoft Ireland Limited	015806714	5/28/2017	015806714	9/8/2016	Registered	EU & RCD	PERCIPIO BY SKILLSOFT
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	16720827	7/14/2016	16720827	4/15/2015	Registered	China	LEADERSHIP CHANNEL
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	16720720	6/6/2016	16720720	4/15/2015	Registered	China	LEADERSHIP CHANNEL
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	811340	10/7/2010	811340	7/24/2009	Registered	New Zealand	INGENIUS
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	301410597	2/14/2011	301410597	8/20/2009	Registered	Hong Kong	INGENIUS
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	008503385	8/21/2009	008503385	8/21/2009	Registered	EU & RCD	INGENIUS
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	TMA817340	2/9/2012	1451691	9/14/2009	Registered	Canada	INGENIUS
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	1316491	5/28/2010	1316491	8/20/2009	Registered	Australia	INGENIUS
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	1490503	8/16/2019			Registered	WIPO	CERTITUDE
Skillsoft Ireland Limited			1490503	8/16/2019	Pending	UK	CERTITUDE
Skillsoft Ireland Limited			1490503	8/16/2019	Pending	New Zealand	CERTITUDE
Skillsoft Ireland Limited			1490503	8/16/2019	Pending	India	CERTITUDE
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	1490503	8/16/2019	1490503	8/16/2019	Registered	Germany	CERTITUDE
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	1490503	8/16/2019	1490503	8/16/2019	Registered	EU & RCD	CERTITUDE
Skillsoft Ireland Limited			1988529	8/16/2019	Pending	Canada	CERTITUDE
Skillsoft Ireland Limited			1490503	8/16/2019	Pending	Australia	CERTITUDE
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	2010/09128	12/12/2011	2010/09128	5/3/2010	Registered	South Africa	BOOKS24X7
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	1631725	2/14/2012	1631725	12/17/2007	Registered	India	BOOKS24X7
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	301007496AB	1/17/2011	301007496AB	12/5/2007	Registered	Hong Kong	BOOKS24X7
Owner of Record	Registration No.	Registration Date	Application No	Application Date	Status	Jurisdiction	Trademark

Skillsoft Ireland Limited	TMA813181	12/1/2011	1451693	9/14/2009	Registered	Canada	SKILLPORT
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	876488	5/21/2001	876488	5/21/2001	Registered	Australia	SKILLPORT
SkillSoft Ltd.	13209916	1/7/2015	13209916	9/9/2013	Registered	China	SKILLPORT (in Chinese Characters)
SkillSoft Ltd.	13209915	4/28/2015	13209915	9/9/2013	Registered	China	SKILLPORT (in Chinese Characters)
SkillSoft Ltd.	527371	11/4/2004	53945/2004	6/15/2004	Registered	Switzerland	SKILLCHOICE
SkillSoft Ltd.	227494	7/13/2005	200406378	6/15/2004	Registered	Norway	SKILLCHOICE
Skillsoft Ireland Limited			1621579	11/16/2007	Pending	India	SKILLCHOICE
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	3884004	8/8/2005	3884004	6/14/2004	Registered	EU & RCD	SKILLCHOICE
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	16727439	6/7/2016	16727439	4/16/2015	Registered	China	SKILLCHOICE
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	16727320	6/7/2016	16727320	4/16/2015	Registered	China	SKILLCHOICE
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	TMA637998	4/21/2005	1220735	6/17/2004	Registered	Canada	SKILLCHOICE
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	1006538	2/17/2005	1006538	6/15/2004	Registered	Australia	SKILLCHOICE
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	16721155	7/14/2016	16721155	4/15/2015	Registered	China	QUICKTALK
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	16721047	6/6/2016	16721047	4/15/2015	Registered	China	QUICKTALK
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	UK00003184553	2/16/2018	3184553	9/8/2016	Registered	UK	PERCIPIO
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	015806664	5/28/2017	015806664	9/8/2016	Registered	EU & RCD	PERCIPIO
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	TMA1,048,506	8/12/2019	1798861	9/6/2016	Registered	Canada	PERCIPIO
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	1796403	4/18/2017	1796403	9/14/2016	Registered	Australia	PERCIPIO
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	UK00003184555	2/16/2018	3184555	9/8/2016	Registered	UK	PERCIPIO BY SKILLSOFT
Owner of Record	Registration No.	Registration Date	Application No	Application Date	Status	Jurisdiction	Trademark

Skillsoft Ireland Limited	6843373	7/14/2010	6843373	7/16/2008	Registered	China	SKILLSOFT
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	TMA775803	8/31/2010	1451677	9/14/2009	Registered	Canada	SKILLSOFT
Skillsoft Corporation	R 694025	12/5/2000	979259	12/5/2000	Registered	Benelux	SKILLSOFT
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	876548	5/21/2001	876548	5/21/2001	Registered	Australia	SKILLSOFT
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	UK00003241827	10/6/2017	3241827	7/6/2017	Registered	UK	SKILLSOFT BOOKS
Skillsoft Ireland Limited			2017/18878	7/6/2017	Pending	South Africa	SKILLSOFT BOOKS
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	304199761	3/1/2018	304199761	7/7/2017	Registered	Hong Kong	SKILLSOFT BOOKS
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	016953473	11/7/2017	16953473	7/6/2017	Registered	EU & RCD	SKILLSOFT BOOKS
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	587241	3/2/2018	SD2017/0051868	7/7/2017	Registered	Colombia	SKILLSOFT BOOKS
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	TMA1011033	12/12/2018	1,843,173	6/16/2017	Registered	Canada	SKILLSOFT BOOKS
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	1852831	6/19/2017	1852831	6/19/2017	Registered	Australia	SKILLSOFT BOOKS
SkillSoft Ltd	4693576	7/18/2003	4693576	7/19/2002	Registered	Japan	SKILLSOFT (Stylized) and Katakana
SkillSoft Ltd	6917461	7/28/2010	6917461	8/25/2008	Registered	China	SKILLSOFT (in Chinese Characters)
SkillSoft Ltd	6917463	9/21/2010	6917463	8/25/2008	Registered	China	SKILLSOFT (in Chinese Characters)
SkillSoft Ltd	6917462	9/21/2010	6917462	8/25/2008	Registered	China	SKILLSOFT (in Chinese Characters)
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	1621580	4/16/2012	1621580	11/16/2007	Registered	India	SKILLPORT
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	302741913	9/18/2013	302741913	9/18/2013	Registered	Hong Kong	SKILLPORT
Skillsoft Ireland Limited	2107092	9/16/2002	2107092	2/27/2001	Registered	EU & RCD	SKILLPORT
SkillSoft Ltd	10659051	6/14/2013	10659051	3/22/2012	Registered	China	SKILLPORT
Owner of Record	Registration No.	Registration Date	Application No	Application Date	Status	Junsdiction	Trademark

2107027 6/25/2003 2107027 Skillsoft Ireland Limited 302742309 9/19/2013 302742309 Skillsoft Ireland Limited 1621578 9/19/2015 1233554 Skillsoft Ireland Limited 2218586 11/10/2000 2218586 Skillsoft Ireland Limited 2030680 Skillsoft Ireland Limited Skillsoft Ireland Limited 2092205 Skillsoft Ireland Limited 4543101 Skillsoft Ireland Limited 18246461 Skillsoft Ireland Limited 1764237 1/11/2017 1764237 1764237 1/11/2017 1764237 Skillsoft Ireland Limited 1764238 1/20/2010 3159013 Skillsoft Ireland Limited 1841384 1/20/2010 1341384 SumTotal Systems LLC 824545 SumTotal Systems LLC 8967775 SumTotal Systems LLC 894752 1/1/2/2001 894752 SumTotal Systems LLC 858234 9/30/1998 TMA501640 Cybershift, Inc. 858234 9/30/1998 TMA501639 Cybershift, Inc.	Cybershift Holdings, Inc.	TMA568135	9/27/2002	874339	3/31/1998	Registered	Canada	CYBERSHIFT
11/12/2008 2218586 11/123/2016 3159013 11/123/2008 967775 11/123/2001 824545 11/12/2001 894752 9/30/1998 TMA501639								BOOMERANG ()
1/11/2/2008 2/107027 1/1/12/2008 9/17/2019 1/1/12/2008 9/17/5 1/1/12/2001 824545 1/1/12/2001 894752 1/1/12/2001 1MA501640	Cybershift, Inc.	TMA501639	9/30/1998	858234	10/7/1997	Registered	Canada	BOOMERANG & Design
1/1/20/2008 2107027 1/1/2013 2107027 9/14/2013 302742309 9/14/2015 1233554 11/10/2000 2218586 1/11/2017 1764237 1/120/2010 1341384 1/29/2008 967775 1/23/2008 967775 1/123/2008 967775 1/123/2008 967775	Cybershift, Inc.	TMA501640	9/30/1998	858236	10/7/1997	Registered	Canada	BOOMERANG
1/11/2017 1/12/2018 1/20/2018 2/10/2027 2/14/2013 2/10/2020 2/18/586 11/10/2020 2/18/586 11/10/2020 11/11/2017 1/64237 1/20/2010 1341384 1/20/2010 11/23/2008 967775	SumTotal Systems I	894752	11/12/2001	894752	11/12/2001	Registered	Australia	ASPEN
11/120/2010 2218586 11/120/2010 2218586 11/11/2017 1764237 11/20/2010 1341384 11/29/2008 967775	SumTotal Systems I	967775	1/23/2008			Registered	WIPO	ACCERO
1 1/11/2010 1341384 11/23/2010 824545	SumTotal Systems I	967775	12/9/2008	967775	1/23/2008	Registered	UK	ACCERO
1 1/11/2016 1341384	SumTotal Systems I	824545	11/23/2010	824545	5/21/2010	Registered	New Zealand	ACCERO
1 1/11/2017 1764237 1/11/2016 2107027 1/11/2016 2107027 1/10/2000 2218586	SumTotal Systems I	1341384	1/20/2010	1341384	1/20/2010	Registered	Australia	ACCERO
6/25/2003 2107027 9/19/2013 302742309 9/14/2015 1233554 11/10/2000 2218586 1 1/11/2017 1764237	Skillsoft Ireland Lin	3159013	7/22/2016	UK00003159013	4/12/2016	Registered	UK	WOMEN IN ACTION
6/25/2003 2107027 9/19/2013 302742309 9/14/2015 1233554 11/10/2000 2218586	Skillsoft Ireland Lin	1764237		1764237	4/12/2016	Registered	Australia	WOMEN IN ACTION
6/25/2003 2107027 9/19/2013 302742309 9/14/2015 1233554 11/10/2000 2218586	Skillsoft Ireland Lin			18246461	5/28/2020	Pending	EU	UNLEASH YOUR EDGE
9/14/2015 2218586 2218586	Skillsoft Ireland Lin			4543101	6/24/2020	Pending	India	UNLEASH YOUR EDGE
9/14/2015 2218586 2218586	Skillsoft Ireland Lin			2092205	5/29/2020	Pending	Australia	UNLEASH YOUR EDGE
6/25/2003 2107027 09 9/19/2013 302742309 9/14/2015 1233554 11/10/2000 2218586	Skillsoft Ireland Lin			2030680	5/27/2020	Pending	Canada	UNLEASH YOUR EDGE
9/19/2013 2107027 9/19/2013 302742309 9/14/2015 1233554	Skillsoft Ireland Lin	2218586	11/10/2000	2218586	1/5/2000	Registered	UK	SKILLSOFT
6/25/2003 2107027 9/19/2013 302742309	Skillsoft Ireland Lin	1233554	9/14/2015	1621578	11/16/2007	Registered	India	SKILLSOFT
6/25/2003 2107027	Skillsoft Ireland Lin	302742309	9/19/2013	302742309	9/19/2013	Registered	Hong Kong	SKILLSOFT
Pale	Skillsoft Ireland Lin	2107027	6/25/2003	2107027	2/27/2001	Registered	EU & RCD	SKILLSOFT
Application No Registration Registration No. Owner of Record	Owner of Record	Registration No.	Registration Date	Application No	Application Date	Status	Jurisdiction	Trademark

SumTotal Systems LLC	2054365	10/11/1996	2054365	1/29/1996	Registered	United Kingdom	PATHLORE
SumTotal Systems LLC	002345056	4/2/2003	002345056	8/8/2001	Registered	EU-CTM	PATHLORE
Cybershift, Inc.	TMA478325	7/8/1997	804372	2/14/1996	Registered	Canada	NECHO & Design
Cybershift, Inc.	3660743	4/26/2005	3660743	2/6/2004	Registered	EU-CTM	NECHO
Cybershift, Inc.	TMA478324	7/8/1997	804371	2/14/1996	Registered	Canada	NECHO
SumTotal Systems LLC	193506	5/26/1992	193506	5/30/1989	Registered	New Zealand	CYBORG SYSTEMS
SumTotal Systems LLC	193505	5/26/1992	193505	5/30/1989	Registered	New Zealand	CYBORG SYSTEMS
SumTotal Systems LLC	TMA367990	4/20/1990	624283	1/30/1989	Registered	Canada	CYBORG SYSTEMS
SumTotal Systems LLC	511180	5/22/1989	511180	5/22/1989	Registered	Australia	CYBORG SYSTEMS
SumTotal Systems LLC	511179	5/22/1989	511179	5/22/1989	Registered	Australia	CYBORG SYSTEMS
					Q	Kingdom	
SumTotal Systems LLC	1319206	4/19/1991	1319206	8/19/1987	Registered	United	CYBORG & Design
SumTotal Systems, Inc.	1304223	6/8/1990	1304223	3/17/1987	Registered	United Kinodom	CYBORG
SumTotal Systems LLC	131421	3/16/1989	131421	3/16/1989	Registered	Ireland	CYBORG
SumTotal Systems LLC	131420	3/16/2989	131420	3/16/1989	Registered	Ireland	CYBORG
Cybershift, Inc.	1610508	7/28/2001	1610508	6/13/2000	Registered	China	CYBERSHIFT
Owner of Record	Registration No.	Registration Date	Application No	Application Date	Status	Junsdiction	Trademark

TOOLBOOK Spain	TOOLBOOK South Korea	TOOLBOOK Singapore	TOOLBOOK Italy	TOOLBOOK Ireland	TOOLBOOK Hong Kong	TOOLBOOK Germany	TOOLBOOK France	TOOLBOOK Canada	TOOLBOOK Benelux	TOOLBOOK Austria	TOOLBOOK Australia	TOOLBOOK Australia	SUMTOTAL India	SUMTOTAL EU-CTM	SUMTOTAL China	SUMTOTAL China	SUMTOTAL China	SUMTOTAL Australia	Trademark Jurisdiction
Registered	Korea Registered	ore Registered	Registered	Registered	Kong Registered	ny Registered	Registered	Registered	x Registered	Registered	ia Registered	ia Registered	Registered	M Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	ia Registered	zion Status
						·												·	
10/30/1989	10/12/2001	8/7/1990	10/29/2019	6/3/1994	3/19/1990	10/30/1989	12/26/1989	12/20/1989	10/18/1989	10/23/1989	10/24/1989	10/24/1989	7/2/2007	11/30/2004	6/12/2007	6/12/2007	6/12/2007	3/31/2004	ication
1527680 M5	5020010009727	T9005576I	362019000143936	164915B	2336/90	A 47172	1567204	647543	735982	5102/89	521548	521547	1575269	004150876	6105082	6105080	6105081	995788	Application No
2/5/1992	4/26/2002	12/31/1997	3/12/2020	6/3/1994	3/19/1990	10/8/1991	12/26/1989	1/29/1993	10/18/1989	3/9/1990	10/24/1989	10/24/1989	7/2/2007	2/7/2006	2/14/2010	6/21/2010	6/21/2010	3/31/2004	Registration Date
1527680 M5	40 02236390000	T9005576I	362019000143936	164915	1994B07201	1181378	1567204	TMA407340	R 471555	129920	521548	521547	1575269	004150876	6105082	6105080	6105081	995788	Registration No
SumTotal Systems LLC	Owner of Record																		

TruTrack	Design Only	TOOLBOOK	TOOLBOOK	TOOLBOOK	Trademark
Canada	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	Switzerland	Jurisdiction
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
10/30/1997	1/29/1996	10/24/1989	10/24/1989	10/23/1989	Application Date
860189	2054367	1404408	1404407	7828/1989	Application No
10/6/1998	11/1/1996	12/17/1993	12/17/1993	6/14/1990	Registration Date
TMA501833	2054367	1404408	1404407	P-376711	Registration No.
Cybershift, Inc.	SumTotal Systems LLC	SumTotal Systems LLC	SumTotal Systems LLC	SumTotal Systems LLC	Owner of Record

RECORDED: 07/20/2021